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Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org> Fri, Nov 14, 2025 at 7:37 AM
To: "wabrams@rivierautilities.com" <wabrams@rivierautilities.com>
Cc: Nelson Bauer <nbauer@cityoffoley.org>, Taylor Davis <tdavis@cityoffoley.org>, Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org>, John Lamont
<jlamont@cityoffoley.gov>

Good morning Wes, 

Would you please forward this message to John Harrison?   I don't believe I've met him yet and do not have his email address.  Mr. Floyd Anderson
reached out to City staff requesting a light be added to an existing wooden pole #19075 near his home at 525 Hamilton BLVD.  It looks like all
primary service is overhead along that street and some poles have lights, but the pole just west of Mr. Anderson's driveway does not have a light and he's
requesting one.  We defer to Riviera staff's recommendation for a light to be added in this area but for the sake of simplicity and to match existing, a
possible easily solution is to add a light similar to the light that is already on nearby pole # 19138 - a photo of pole 191038 and a zoomed in photo of the
48 LED lamp and mast arm that is on the pole is attached. 

If Riviera would provide pricing and monthly cost of billing to add this light, City staff will evaluate for City Council approval. 

thank you and have a great weekend, 

J. Buford King
Director of Public Projects
City of Foley, AL 
Infrastructure and Development
(251) 498-4023

3 attachments

pole 19138.HEIC
2252K

light on pole 19138.HEIC
467K

IMG_0008.HEIC
4212K

Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org> Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 10:18 AM
To: Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org>, Miranda Bell <mbell@cityoffoley.org>

Good morning Ladies,  

FYI from Riviera Utilities - this was another citizen request to add a street light.  Because it's adding a light to an existing pole, the install cost is only
$50.00 and monthly cost is $6.00 per month.  Would this scenario require council approval?  

For the sake of simplicity, I'll find out of the $50.00 install cost could be a one-time added cost on the power bill for that account. 

thank you, Buford 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jon Harrison <jharrison@rivierautilities.com>
Date: Mon, Nov 17, 2025 at 1:57 PM
Subject: RE: Pole mount streetlight 525 Hamilton BLVD
To: Wes Abrams <wabrams@rivierautilities.com>
Cc: bking@cityoffoley.org <bking@cityoffoley.org>, Amanda Overstreet <aoverstreet@rivierautilities.com>

Good afternoon Buford,

 

The City paid-for roadway lights are typically 75w. Not sure why the others down the road are 48w. They probably never got upgraded once RU
started getting the 75w roadway lights – not sure.  

 

For consistency, I’d propose installing the typical 75w roadway light on pole 19075 if the City will be paying to add the street lighting. We will get the
fixtures on others along the street upgraded to 75w as well.
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Being there’s a transformer on pole 19075, the typical install rate of $50 will apply for the 75w roadway light and it will be billed at a rate of $6/
month.

 

Let me know when it is approved by Council and we will get it added.

 

Thanks,

 

 

Jon Harrison | Electric Engineering Tech III

Riviera Utilities
413 East Laurel Avenue
Foley, AL 36535
O: 251-943-5001 Ext: 2415
E: jharrison@rivierautilities.com

 

 

This e-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and is legally protected. This e-mail message and the
information and/or files transmitted with it may contain confidential information and/or protected personally identifiable information, the disclosure
of which are prohibited, and which are intended only for the person(s) to whom this e-mail message is addressed. If you received this e-mail message
in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone or e-mail, and delete/destroy the original message and any attachment(s) without making
a copy.

 

From: Wes Abrams <wabrams@rivierautilities.com>
Sent: Friday, November 14, 2025 10:15 AM
To: Jon Harrison <jharrison@rivierautilities.com>
Cc: bking@cityoffoley.org
Subject: FW: Pole mount streetlight 525 Hamilton BLVD

 

Jon, will you send Buford the pricing for the install and the monthly charge.

 

Thanks,

WES

 

From: Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org>
Sent: Friday, November 14, 2025 7:38 AM
To: Wes Abrams <wabrams@rivierautilities.com>
Cc: Nelson Bauer <nbauer@cityoffoley.org>; Taylor Davis <tdavis@cityoffoley.org>; Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org>; John Lamont
<jlamont@cityoffoley.gov>
Subject: Pole mount streetlight 525 Hamilton BLVD

 

!!WARNING!!This email originated from outside of Riviera Utilities. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.!!WARNING!!

[Quoted text hidden]

**INTERNAL EMAIL**Please use caution with each and every email even if they originate inside the company!**INTERNAL EMAIL**
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--
J. Buford King
Director of Public Projects
Department of Infrastructure and Development
City of Foley, AL 
(251) 498-4023
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Miranda Bell <mbell@cityoffoley.org> Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 10:28 AM
To: Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org>
Cc: Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org>

Yes, additions need to go before council. 

Miranda Bell

City of Foley
Finance Director / Treasurer

407 East Laurel Avenue

PO Box 1750

Foley, AL 36536

251-943-1546 Ext. 136

[Quoted text hidden]

Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org> Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 10:32 AM
To: Miranda Bell <mbell@cityoffoley.org>, Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org>

Understood - Daisha will you assist me with Legistar in terms of putting all this together?
[Quoted text hidden]

Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org> Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 3:51 PM
To: Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org>
Cc: Miranda Bell <mbell@cityoffoley.org>

Absolutely. I've got it on my list of agenda items. 

Daisha Barnes
Office Manager
Engineering Department 
P.O. Box 1750 | 200 W. Laurel Ave., STE. 225 | Foley, Alabama  36536 
Tel  251.970.1104

https://www5.citizenserve.com/foley 

 

[Quoted text hidden]

Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org> Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 4:04 PM
To: Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org>
Cc: Miranda Bell <mbell@cityoffoley.org>
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Sounds great - thank you 
Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2025, at 3:52 PM, Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
thank you, Buford 
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Riviera Utilities
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Foley, AL 36535
O: 251-943-5001 Ext: 2415
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Daisha Barnes <dbarnes@cityoffoley.org> Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 4:12 PM
To: Jon Harrison <jharrison@rivierautilities.com>
Cc: Buford King <bking@cityoffoley.org>, Amanda Overstreet <aoverstreet@rivierautilities.com>, Christy Scrip <cscrip@rivierautilities.com>

Jon,
Thank you for the pricing information. I am going to work on this and get it on the 12/1 agenda. Once it's been approved, I'll send y'all the resolution.

Daisha

Daisha Barnes
Office Manager
Engineering Department 
P.O. Box 1750 | 200 W. Laurel Ave., STE. 225 | Foley, Alabama  36536 
Tel  251.970.1104

https://www5.citizenserve.com/foley 

 

[Quoted text hidden]
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